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Dr .. Kathleen Stratton Ph .. 0 .. ,
InstitLte of Medicine,
2101 Constitution Ave .. , N.. W.. ~

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20418.

Dear Dr .. Stratton:
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th~t either you have not receIved the letter~ or you have not yet
o E2 (;:: 1"., ""Glf:3 t.:., fIr,d '..:out 1-·lC"" tnE' ini,::;Y·E;·p"r-[.:!':::.f:,:ntc:"!"t: lon O':Cl..l"(;rl:?lj.

I als0 sent a copy of thIS letter to Dr Richard B .. Johnson, Jr,
M.D., at the Ma"rch of Dimes, and have not heard from him either.

I realise that other matters may have otherwise occupied your
t ImE', but hi::\d hopf2d tl·'·,E,t no·t 1 f lCi:":it :Lor of ':;i poterlt :L<"l e·(rCI1" ii, a
book destined to be THE: universal def.,nitlve handbook on Adverse
Events Associated with Childnood Vac( ines, which you assured me
in YOUi' covering letter was scient1fJcally accurate~ would have
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I be sur e

I note in your boo~ that the vaccine DT is not associated with
l-?ncephalopathy. In fact the book states catagori~ally that this
vaccine is not~ and has not been assocIated WIth proven cases.
I enclose for your information, a COP)· of one such case from this
county'y. Thf?~ child concel'"nE!c:1 h",l,,'> 1:)(7.!(:':'!!n p'::llc:l tht:-2 mc':\~";lmum ..."llowaole
compensation trom the New Zealand Compensation Commission.
IV!,;:ltthf?',,! corld:i.tion is:. Pl'"CICJ)r(7.!~;~:;lvely dl:::·tel"io·rating, and hee has, for
~he las~ yLa( been on Jusl drug trea~ment for seIzures, which a~e

stlll poorly o:ontrollf.:?d. He has a c:'o:lic.::11 pattern of grandmal
!::;f?L~L.ll'"e, and betw(,?en thc'!:;;e t imes r',~':\~:; part ial compl e:,; seizures
occurring throughciut the day. His assessors estimate that he
misses around 3 houri out of every day at school, and is starting
t (::. e ~,; h 1 bIt v i olen t ten den c. 1 "2 ~:; t c, wa)" j s t 1"., ,2 0 ther' c 1-, :i 1 d)'" en, 0 f
',"hlCh he ha~:; no Y'ecollect 01", a"ttLlrwal'd~3.

I look forward to any commJnt you may have on any of the above.

Yours sincerely,

1,1 i 1 ar"· y But 1 E'Y' •



Mrs. Hilary Butler
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7 January 1994

Dr. Kathleen Stratton, Ph.D.
INST1TOTE OF MEDICINE
2101 CONSTITUTION AYE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20418

Dear Dr. Stratton:

Your kindness in sending to me a copy of Adverse Events Associated with
Childhood Vaccines is appreciated. It has made it possible for me to express promptly
some concenL'> that arose after reading a single chapter. These concerns are expressed
here as those of a mother who is interested in the welfare of infants and children,
especially those in New Zealand, and as a member of The Immunization Awareness
Society (New Zealand). .

The single chapter that is the subject of this le1:ter is chapter 8. This dcal:s with
adverse events that follow use of hepatitiS B vaccine, a vaccine recommended for
injection into newborns. In this ch(wter is fOl'nd the:oEo'-"ing quoted infoflTiation-­
information that has the same meaning when quoted here Or when read in chapter
context. Underscorings are mine.

1- The final dose induces adequate high titer antibody in ... 95 percent of children alld
infants . .. The imnwnogenicity and safety of hepatitis B vaccine in premature
in/ants are less }vel! dtifined ... (p. 214).

2- ... it is intportant to note that individual tr1t1.ls usually invulve u few hundred subjects
per study . . . JVhen larger vacdnation programs were munitored, obseTVatiolls of
adverse events were necessar;~y less detailed and less accuratel)! n:WQrled (p. 215).

3- Local react£ul1s of soreness l·vere found in approx:inuudy one-third uf redpients;
generalized reactions of!ati¥lu::, headachr:." or fever were found in 10-15 percent of
recipients. The frequellr;;y was less in infants and children. The triu~' ure notable for
the absence of any serious adverse rew.:tiul1s. ThSf. studies were not designed to a,t;se.<J,<;
$erious, rare adVErse ellents ... (pp. 215-216).



Page Two

4. Relative risks for GBS fullowing hepatitis B vaccination were calculated under a
vwiety of assumptions . .. Statistically Sig!.lificmrt increases in risk were found uncler
all QSSlrmptiQtlS ~vhen the CDC data were used, , . hut only with u. 6-w~ek at-risk
after the first dose .",'}zcn the Olmsted County data were used. Aa.jusrmen{ for 'lie in
the CDC data qnd ace ([!lcI seX in. the Olmsted data did not substantially chanze the
results (p, 217). "

5- There are reports of'CBS following vaccinutiun, but it is difficult to determine
whi;ther the frequency is greater than expected . . . The Evidence is jnadeguate to
accept or reject a cau.sal relation bnween hepatitis B vaccine (uld GBS (p. 219),

6. . . , the number of cxarrtples oj adverse neurologic outcomes /,olJowins re{;eipt of
hcpatids B vaccine are of conccf7i, pmticularly thuse resulting in demyelinating
neurologic disease. There is need to luok for these outcomes ilt vrospective
postmarkcthlg surveilhmce .. , (p. 222).

7- The possibility of a cal4SaL relation between heputitis B vaccination and anaphylaxis is
sUPP011ed by hiologic plausibility, by the temporal sequence of observed eve1lts

following vaccination, and by the Qhservation of a mectrum of host res,poflses /0 the
l1£patitis B vqccltle that f()tl()l~)s ({ IQ.fJif:al biologf{;....lJn1.m.eJll from lru.e anaphylaxis to
milder hypersensitivity rcacdons (p. 228).

8- Anaphylaxis was not observed in the 166,757 children vaccinated willi. a plusmu­
derived vaccin.e in New Zealand (Morris & BUller, 1992, p. 229).

Eight passages [rom (,.:hapter 8 are quoted above. It 1s nOl difficult for me, as a
mother with interests in the welfare of infallls and children and as a member of The
Immunization Aware·ness Society to understand alarm and apprehension in a mother
who just gave birth to a healthy infant who was about to see her newborn injected with a
vaccine to which the quoted information applies. However, I would have difficulty in
understanding n mother under the same circumstances who was nOl alarmt:u ~nd

apprehensive.

'lbe first seven of the eight quoted passage~ require no comment (underscoring of
specific phrases is suffi<:ient); the eighth one does.

In our (Morris & Butler) report submitted on 4 May 1992 to The Vaccine Safety
COlllmittee the following is found on page 2:



Page Three

In M~y 1988, the Hamilton Department of Health (Wellington) faxed to Hepatitis
B co-ordinators in all area health boards n message from the principal medic.;a1 uffiC(:r: "~
have received 3pproximatel~ 10 (((ports of q,nqvbYlactoid mactjcllls occurriHg ira children

" h ,. B ' Th" f'reCelVl1tg epahhs vaccme. IS IS T , , Q matter 0 cQn:)lderable concern ... Professor
Ralph Edwards ... reports 14 similar reactions ... since 1985 in AusLralia llnd he feels sure
that the potential for SeVere allergic response exists, Accordingly .•. the following policy
should be adhered to ... (1) For childn~n who have developed vaccine-related urticaria
alone it is recommended that subsequent vaccinMions be given in II hospital setting ... (2)
If the allergic responlle includes ANAPIIYLACTIC SHOCK, HYPOTENSION,
BRONCHOSPASM or true ANGIONEUR,OTIC OEDEMA, tln,m it is considered that any
fllrther vaccination is absolutely contr<linJicaled. It is felt that for the a.bove CQndition6 to
he das..<;ified as vi\('c.ine relate.d, the onset of symptom/> should be within 12 hours after an
injection of hepatitis B vaccine"

Information in the eighth quotation from your book misrepresents information
submitted to you in our 4 May 1992 report. This misrepresentation does a serious
disservice to whose who might believe that your book reports accurately data submitted
to The Vaccine Safety Committee. If you disagree with this assessment, I will welcome
your reasons for disagreement. However, if you agree that there i<; misrepresentation, I
will welcome information on your planned corrective uction.

Sincerely,

Hilary Butler

cc: Dr. J. Anthony Morris
Dr. Richard B. Johnstun

P.S. The seriousness of the misrepresentation called to your attention
is emphasised by the fact that the 1988 report on the 166,757
children vaccinated.with the plasma derived vaccine specifically
mentioned in your book as having shown no anaphylaxis, was
included in our report, and included 2 cases of anaphylaxis.

·These occurred in two boys (one 4 years old and one 4 months old)
wi thin minutes of hepati tis B vaccine injection. The cover
sheet, summary sheets and case histories of the anaphylaxis cases
detailed in this· report follow for your reference.



From:
To:
Subject:
Date sent:

Self <Single-user mode>
kstratto@nas.edu
Adverse Events with Childhood Vaccines Book
Mon, 30 Sep 1996 21 :58:57

Dr Katherine R Stratton
Institute of Medicine
National Academy of Sciences
2101 Constitution Ave NW
Washington DC 20418

Dear Dr Stratton

As you may (or may not) remember, I wrote you a detailed six page
letter on 7 January 1994 regarding a major error on pg 229 in your book
on Adverse Events Associated with Childhood vaccines. The error stated
that there were no episodes of anaphylaxis in 166,757 children in New
Zealand.

You refused, or chose not to reply to my letter. I re-faxed it and
mailed it several months later. You refused, or chose not to reply to it again.

Now I see that the FDA had put your error onto Internet.

As I said to you at the time.

"This misrepresentation does a serious disservice to those who might
believe that your book reports accurate data submitted to the
Vaccine Safety Committee. If you disagree with this
assessment, I will welcome your reasons for disagreement. However,
if you agree that there is misrepresentation, I will welcome information
on your planned corrective action."

You did neither, and as a result of your inaction a lie has been
perpetrated.

For the third time:

Dr Stratton: What do you intend to do to correct an errorbrought to
your notice two and a half years ago???

It would be nice to think that this time you might have the courtesy
to reply, since the fault is yours, not mine.



Yours faithfully

Hilary Butler
Email c/-peter@netlink.co.nz

Date sent:
From:
To:
Subject:

Wed, 09 Oct 96 13:02:00 EST
"Kathleen Stratton" <kstratto@nas.edu>
peter@netlink.co.nz
Message for Hilary Butler

Dear Ms. Butler:
I have received your recent emails. I'm sorry to say that I do not

recall ever getting a lengthy fax and letter from you in 1994 about the
issue you have raised. I received a lot of mail about our report in
those days and I tried to keep track and respond to all of it. I like to
think that I would recall such a detailed commentary, but I frankly do
not. I apologize if I did in fact receive it and did not get back to
you.

Our report does state that there were no cases of anaphylaxis in the
166,757 children from New Zealand who had received the plasma-derived
vaccine. It is quite some time since that report was done and I can't
pretend to be able to reconstruct in my mind the analytic details of
every committee decision about how the data support causality. I have
just now re-read the material you and Dr. Morris sent in 1992. I assume
that the cases were not counted as positive indications of vaccine-caused
anaphylaxis because the material presented was not specific enough to
meet the criteria for anaphylaxis as laid out in the report. The report
is final and there is no action that can be taken to address your recent
fax.

I remind you that despite the fact that the committee did not find
that your summary material represented data complete enough to support
causality, the committee did indeed find for the strongest level
(establishes) of causality between Hepatitis B vaccine and anaphylaxis
based on other data. Any further consideration of your data could not
change that. There is no stronger level of association to be assigned.

I am sorry if you do not believe that our report adequately
represents your data. The committee did their best to review the material
given to us and to use objective criteria to evaluate thousands of
reports. I think they were very successful.

Again, I regret that for some reason I either did not receive or did
not respond to your earlier comments.

Thank you,
Kathleen Stratton



Email: 20 October 1996

Kstratto @ NAS.edu via peter@netlink.co.nz

Dear Dr Stratton,

I note in your reply that you consider the FDA's use of an incorrect comment

Le. no anaphylaxis in New Zealand in 166,757 children (when there were 2) of

no consequence, because in the book you gave it the highest rating by saying

that it could.

FDA were NOT quoting your conclusions; there WERE quoting your incorrect

comment (attributed to me in the book) as proof that Hepatitis B vaccine did

not cause anaphylaxis here in New Zealand and thereby inferring that this

proved it was unlikely to do so.

As co-author of the said report quoted in your book, I request that an erratum

be printed and pasted into this page in every book currently at the printer and

that in subsequent printings, changes be made in the text itself.

I still maintain that there was no excuse for this error in the first place, and

your casual attitude to the FDA's use of your error, does nothing to reassure

me of the standard of scientific accuracy of your committee in the future.

Yours Sincerely,

Hilary Butler



From:
To:
Subject:
Copies to:
Date sent:

Self <Single-user mode>
editor@medscape.com
MMWR "Update: Vaccine Side Effects etc"
kstratto@nas.edu
Mon, 30 Sep 1996 17:27:36

Could you please forward this message to the Authors of your recent
Medscape Article:-MMWR " Update: Vaccine Side Effects, Adverse
Reactions, Contraindications, and Precautions"
Jessica Tuttle, M.D. et al.

Hilary Butler
C/-Pete~

Dear Dr Tuttle et al

On your MMWR Medscape on Pg 4 of 21 in the box on Hepatitis B you
state:

"... and no adverse events were reported among 166,757 children who
had been vaccinated with plasma-derived vaccine in New Zealand [5]."

As the co-author of the report on Hepatitis B in NZ which was sent to
NIH, I strongly object to this statement. When Dr Katherine Stratton
sent me my complimentary copy of the book I found on checking the
Hepatitis B chapter a major error. I immediately faxed her and asked
to know how this error could have happened. The error is this:-

In Section 6 of our report, on Pg 44 of the New Zealand Health
Departments' summary is found the following:-

11.4.1 Anaphylaxis
"Anaphylaxis occurred in two boys five minutes after injection in a
four year old and ten minutes after injection in an infant of four months.
Both reactions occurred after the third vaccine dose, and neither child
had experienced any reaction to former doses".

Also in our report was a memorandum dated 17/5/88 regarding Hepatitis
B vaccines outside of the 166,757 children who were part of a "catch-up"
campaign.



This Health Department memorandum documents 10 reports of serious
anaphylactoid reactions: anaphylactic shock, hypotension,
angioneurotic oedema, bronchospasm and urticaria. It also details 14
similar reactions in Australia in the previous 12 months.

The basis for good medicine is good science. The fault primarily
lies with Katherine Stratton for refusing to correct this crucial error in
the first place.

I only knew about this error because I wrote the report you quote.
have to wonder, on this basis, how much else that you quote is
equally as fictitious.

Perhaps you could e-mail me at peter@netlink.co.nz and let me
know how you intend to rectify this major error.
I also note that your Table 1 comparing Disease incidence
in 1995 .Total provisional disease totals = 10,594
A~D Reactions reported to VAERS in 1995 = 0

"THfs moretth~n stretches anyone's credibility because in New Zealand,
a country of 3 million peoople, the Government data regularly logs
more than 200 side-effects onto the computer database. For instance,
last year we had more than 150 alone for adult dT which was an Aillerican -
formulation. Strange that you had none quite extraordinary when
your dT nearly killed 2 NZ adults who are left with permanent disabilities.

Yours faithfully

Hilary Butler

c/- peter@netlink.co.nz

copy to KSTRATTO@NAS.EDU



26th May, 1999.

John L. Mica, Chairman
Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy and Human Resources,
B-373 Rayburn House Office Building,
WASHINGTON
U.S.A.

Dear Congressman Mica.

SUBJECT: Hepatitis B Vaccine: Helping or Hurting Public Health"
May 18, 1999.

It is perhaps unusual for someone from another country to petition to present
evidence to you regarding the above hearing. However, I seek leave to do this,
because on reading evidence presented to you by Alan P Brownstein, and the
CDC Atlanta, the following comments were made:

Alan P Brownstein: Page 2: "Large scale hepatitis B immunization programs in
Taiwan, Alaska, and New Zealand have observed no association between
vaccination and the occurrence of serious adverse events"

CDC Questions and Answers about Hepatitis B and the Vaccine that Protects
You, Pg 4 of 12. (same quote as above) Also:

A low rate of anaphylaxis (hives, difficulty breathing, shock) has been
observed ... no cases were observed in 166,757 children vaccinated in New
Zealand.

The Institute of Medicine, Bethesda Maryland called for public submissions about
all vaccines in 1991. Dr submitted a report which
included the New Zealand Health Department's analysis of the 166,757 children
vaccinated in New Zealand, and key Health Department memoranda. Our report
was submitted on 4 May 1992.

In this report, I emphasis the many cases of Anaphylaxis/anaphylactoid reaction
which fall within the definitions quoted to you by the CDC: the Table compiled by
the New Zealand Health Department after vaccinating 166,757 children showed
the following:

Hives (urticaria) 107 cases



Difficulty breathing (brochospasm) 70
Shock (requiring adrenalin intervention) 2

The Institute of Medicine sent me a complimentary copy of a book they published
in 1994. You can imagine my surprise when I found on page 229 that there were
no cases of Anaphylaxis/anaphylactoid reactions in these 166,757 children ..

I wrote to Dr Katherine Stratton, the editor of this book, and upbraided her about
this error. I got no reply. I happened to be looking on the CDC Website in 1996,
when I found information identical to what was presented to you.

I challenged Dr Tuttle at the CDC about the inaccuracies in their report (and got
no reply), and e-mailed Katherine Stratton to suggest to her that perhaps she
might like to reply to my letters which had been sent to her a total of three times.

Her reply dated 9 October 1996 stated:

III assume that the cases were not counted as positive indications of
vaccine-caused anaphylaxis because the material presented was not
specific enough to meet the criteria for anaphylaxis as laid out in the
report. The (book) report is final and there is no action that can to taken to
address your recent fax. "

I am not sure what qualifies The Instititute of Medicine to decide that a
comprehensive 97 page Department of Health report detailing everything very
carefully, does not conform to their idea of correct clinical medicine. It is an
extraordinary action of their part.

Enclosed for your consideration are the relevant pages from the New Zealand
Health Department report, and 2 Health Alert memoranda which were
subsequently sent out to all Health Professionals in this country alerting them to
the observed dangers.

It is my opinion that this report is self-explanatory, and it does not say what your
experts allege.

Since that time, we have had several cases of Guillaine Barre Syndrome, and
Takahashi's Polyarteritis following the use of the Hepatitis B vaccine.

The New Zealand Centre of Adverse Reaction Monitorrin~, which now posts its
information onto internet, reports for the 18 month from 1s July 1996 to 31 March
1998, the following anaphylactic reponses reported after the hepatitis B vaccine.

Hives (Urticaria) 36
Difficulty Breathing (bronchospasm) 5
Anaphylaxis 3



Anaphylactoid reaction 2

There are just under 4 million people in New Zealand, and that the majority of
Hepatitis B vaccines are given to babies. We have a birth rate of 55,000 a year,
and a compliance rate of 80% for the Hepatitis B vaccine. This equates to
approximately 66,000 babies vaccinated three times each over the 18 month
period, and an unknown number for adults. The relevant page is also enclosed
for your detailed analysis.

I realise that you are extremely busy, but I would ask two further requests of your
office:

1) Please could you send an acknowledgement that you have received this
material.

2) Would it be possible to include with your acknowledgement a copy of the
supplemental material provided to your committee by Burton A. Waisbren,
Sr., M.D., F.A.C.P., F.I.D.S.A. I have his Testimony, but do not have his
address or means to contact him. Or, if your privacy laws do not breach such
a request, could you please include his address. Or, failing that, would it be
possible for you to forward to Dr Waisbren a copy of this letter.

I trust that the enclosed information will assist the committee, since part of the
Centre for Disease Control (Atlanta) and The American Liver Foundations
presentations are a serious misrepresentation of a report, authorred by myself
and Dr; _in which we concluded that the Hepatitis B vaccine did cause,
and had the potential to cause serious life-threatening reactions.

The experts who presented evidence to you told you what they wanted you to
hear, not what the evidence shows. This leaves one question which I would like
the committee to consider.

QUESTION: If these experts can lie about something as serious
as anaphylaxis, what else have they lied to you about?

Sincerely,

.-.
ceo ~tW~ £s~b~
~rdg-ro~



NATURE AND FREQUENCY OF ADVERSE, REACTIONS

following

HEPATITIS B VACCINE INJECTION ic

m

CHILDREN IN NEW ZEALAND

1985-1988

J. Anthony Morris, Ph.D.*

and

Hilary Butler* *

Submitted 4 May 1992 Vaccine Safety Committee

Institute of Medicine, National Academy of Sciences

Washington, D.C.;

*The Bell of Atri, Inc., College Park, Maryland, USA

*-Immunization Awareness Society, Tuakau, Auckland, NZ
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